

No. 13-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

NML CAPITAL, LTD., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE REPUBLIC OF FRANCE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
ARGENTINA'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DIANA BILLIK
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
52 Avenue Hoche
75379 Paris Cedex 08
France

ANDREW RHYS DAVIES
(Counsel of Record)
MICHAEL F. WESTFAL
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6300
andrew.rhys.davies@allenoverly.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE RATABLE PAYMENT INJUNCTION AFFIRMED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS UPSETS WELL-SETTLED MARKET UNDERSTANDING.....	6
II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS THREATENS WIDER PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INTERESTS.....	10
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Will Have A Global Impact.....	11
B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Jeopardizes The Ability Of Sovereign Debtors To Achieve Orderly And Negotiated Restructurings Of Their External Debt.....	14
C. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Also Threatens Sovereign Lending, Particularly Development Aid In The Form Of Loans To Developing Countries.....	19
D. Contrary To The Court Of Appeals' View, Collective Action Clauses Do Not Resolve The Problems Created By Its Ruling.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Export-Import Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1450 (HB), 2013 WL 4414875 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2013)	18
<i>NML Capital, Ltd., v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12, 13, 22
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Georges Affaki, <i>Du Sens des mots et du bon sens: de la bonne interprétation de la clause pari passu</i> [Of the meaning of words: of the proper interpretation of the pari passu clause], <i>Mélanges Le Tourneau</i> , Dalloz (2008)	8
Georges Affaki & Jean Stoufflet, <i>Chronique de Droit Bancaire International</i> , 101 <i>Banque et droit</i> 81 (2005)	8
Michael Bradley & Mitu Gulati, <i>Collective Action Clauses for the Eurozone</i> , <i>Review of Finance</i> (2013)	12
Brief of the United States of America as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Reversal, <i>NML Capital</i> , 2d Cir. 2012) (No. 12-105).....	7

Jean-Pierre Buyle & Martine Delierneux, <i>Contrats de crédit internationaux: clauses “pari passu” et égalité des créanciers [International credit agreements: pari passu clauses and equal treatment of creditors] under Arrêt de la cour d’appel de Bruxelles du 19 mars 2004, T.B.H.-R.D.C. 99 (2006)</i>	9
Udaibir S. Das et al., <i>Sovereign Debt Restructurings 1950-2010: Literature Survey, Data, and Stylized Facts</i> , International Monetary Fund Working Paper No. 12/203 (August 2012)	passim
Financial Markets Law Committee, <i>Analysis of the role, use and meaning of pari passu clauses in sovereign loan obligations as a matter of English law</i> (Mar. 1, 2005)	8
Anna Gelpern, Peterson Institute for International Economics, <i>Sovereign Damage Control</i> , Policy Brief Number PB13-12 (2013)	21
G. Mitu Gulati & Kenneth N. Klee, <i>Sovereign Piracy</i> , 56 Bus. Law. 635 (2001)	passim
International Monetary Fund, <i>Eligibility To Use The Fund’s Facilities For Concessional Financing</i> (Mar. 15, 2013)	19
International Monetary Fund, <i>Sovereign Debt Restructuring—Recent Developments and Implications for the Fund’s Legal and Policy Framework</i> (Apr. 26, 2013)	passim
Joint Response Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees NML Capital, Ltd. and Olifant Fund, Ltd., <i>NML Capital</i> (2d Cir. 2013) (No.12-105)	23

Christoph Keller, <i>Umschuldung von Staatsanleihen unter Berücksichtigung der Problematik einer Aggregation aller Anleihegläubiger</i> [<i>Restructuring of sovereign bonds in particular in light of aggregation clauses affecting all bondholders</i>], Die Reform des Schuldverschreibungsrechts [The reform of the German debt securities law] (2004).....	9
Mauro Megliani, <i>Debitori sovrani e obbligazionisti sovrani</i> , [<i>Sovereign debt and sovereign bondholders</i>], 02 Diritto commerciale internazionale 259 (2010).....	9
Dr. Otto Palandt & Dr. Christian Grünberg, <i>Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch (German Civil Code) § 275, Note 3</i> (69th ed. 2010).....	9
Dr. Christoph G. Paulus, <i>Jüngste Entwicklungen im Resolvenzrecht</i> [<i>Recent developments in the law of resolvency</i>], Wertpapiermitteilungen 489 (2013)	9
Prof. Dr. Otto Sandrock, <i>Griechenland und Zypern in der Finanzkrise: die Rechtsstellung ihrer privaten Finanzinvestoren</i> , Recht der Internationalen Wirtschaft 16 (2014)	9
Julian Schumacher et al., <i>Sovereign Defaults in Court: The Rise of Creditor Litigation 1976-2010</i> (2013)	16
Alexander Szodrach, <i>Staateninsolvenz und private Gläubiger</i> [<i>State insolvency and private investors</i>], Rechtsprobleme des Private Sector Involvement bei staatlichen Finanzkrisen im 21. Jahrhundert 181 (2008)	9
Trésor Direction Générale, <i>Encours des créances de la France sur les États étrangers au 31 décembre 2011</i>	20

Horatia Muir Watt, <i>Private International Law Beyond the Schism</i> , 2(3) <i>Transnational Legal Theory</i> 347 (2011).....	17
W.M.C. Weidemaier, <i>Sovereign debt after NML v. Argentina</i> , 8(2) <i>Capital Mkts. L. J.</i> 123 (2013).....	8
W.M.C. Weidemaier & Anna Gelper, <i>Injunctions in Sovereign Debt Litigation</i> (draft dated Nov. 15, 2013)	13
Philip R. Wood, <i>Law and Practice of International Finance</i> 186 (1980).....	9
Philip R. Wood, <i>Pari Passu Clauses—What Do They Mean?</i> <i>Butterworths J. Int'l Banking and Fin. L.</i> 371 (2003)	8
Philip R. Wood QC (Hon), <i>Sovereign insolvency: the bankruptcy ladder of priorities and the pari passu clause</i> , <i>Tijdschrift voor Financieel Recht</i> , Nr. 3 maart 2012	14
The World Bank, <i>International Debt Statistics 2013</i> (2013)	12, 13
The World Bank, <i>World Development Indicators Data</i> (2013).....	19
Alain Zenner & I. Peeters, <i>L'opposabilité des garanties conventionnelles permettant d'échapper au concours</i> , [<i>The enforceability of contractual guarantees to avoid competition among creditors</i>], <i>J.T.</i> 865 (2004)	9, 10
Jeromin Zettelmeyer et al., <i>The Greek Debt Exchange: An Autopsy</i> (Sept. 11, 2012).....	23
